Section A. Authority Delegated

The Secretary of HUD delegates to the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing the authority to administer the Section 184 Indian Housing Loan Guarantee program under Section 184 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 1715z-13a), including the authority to issue and waive regulations.

Section B. Authority Excepted

The authority delegated under Section A does not include the power to sue and be sued.

Section C. Authority to Redelegate

The authority delegated in Section A may be redelegated to employees of the Department through written delegations of authority, except for the authority to issue and waive regulations.

Section D. Authority Revoked

All prior delegations of authority concerning the Section 184 Indian Housing Loan Guarantee program are revoked, including but not limited to, the delegation of authority published on September 26, 1994 (59 FR 491234).

Authority: Section 7(d), Department of Housing and Urban Development Act (42 U.S.C. 3535(d)).

Dated: July 7, 2003.

Mel Martinez,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 03-18186 Filed 7-17-03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210-32-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND **URBAN DEVELOPMENT**

[Docket No. FR-4837-D-17]

Delegation of Authority With Respect to the Section 184A Loan Guarantee **Program for Native Hawaiian Housing**

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HUD. **ACTION:** Notice of delegation of authority.

SUMMARY: In this notice, the Secretary delegates the authority to administer the Section 184A Loan Guarantee Program for Native Hawaiian Housing to the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 7, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Sherone Ivey, Office of Native American Programs, Office of Public and Indian Housing, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 Seventh Street, SW., Room 4126, Washington DC 20410-5000; telephone (202) 401-7914. (This is not a toll-free number.) For those needing assistance, this number

may be accessed through TTY by calling the toll-free Federal Information Relay Service at 1-800-877-8339.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Section 184A Loan Guarantee Program for Native Hawaiian Housing is authorized by Section 184A of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 1715z-13b). The purpose of the program is to provide Native Hawaiian families with greater access to private mortgage resources through federal loan guarantees to lenders. This notice delegates the authority to administer the Section 184A Loan Guarantee Program for Native Hawaiian Housing to the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing.

Section A. Authority Delegated

The Secretary of HUD delegates to the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing the authority to administer the Section 184A Loan Guarantee Program for Native Hawaiian Housing under Section 184A of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 (12 U.S.C. 1715z-13b), including the authority to issue and waive regulations.

Section B. Authority Excepted

The authority delegated under Section A does not include the power to sue and

Section C. Authority to Redelegate

The authority delegated in Section A may be redelegated to employees of the Department in accordance with a written redelegation of authority, except the authority to issue or waive regulations.

Authority: Section 7(d), Department of Housing and Urban Development Act (42 U.S.C. 3535(d))

Dated: July 7, 2003.

Mel Martinez,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 03-18187 Filed 7-17-03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210-32-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[OR 120 5882 CD99; 3-0195]

Notice of Public Meeting, Coos Bay **Resource Advisory Committee Meeting**

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Coos Bay District Resource Advisory Committee (RAC) Meeting as identified in Section

205(f)(2) of the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000, Public Law 106–393 (the Act).

SUMMARY: The BLM Coos Bay District RAC will be meeting on August 15, 2003 from 9 a.m. until 4 p.m. at the BLM Coos Bay District Office. The Coos Bay District Office is located at 1300 Airport Lane in North Bend, Oregon. The purpose of this meeting will be for the RAC to review and recommend project proposals for funding.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sue Richardson, District Manager, at (541) 756–0100 or Glenn Harkleroad, District Restoration Coordinator, at (541) 751-4361 or glenn harkleroad@or.blm.gov. The mailing address for the BLM Coos Bay District Office is 1300 Airport Lane, North Bend, Oregon 97459.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Additional information about the Coos Bay RAC agenda can be found at http:/ /www.or.blm.gov/coosbay. A meeting agenda will be posted at this site as the meeting date nears.

Sue E. Richardson,

Coos Bay District Manager.

[FR Doc. 03-18335 Filed 7-17-03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-33-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [OR-957-00-1420-BJ: GP03-0199]

Filing of Plats of Survey: Oregon/ Washington

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The plats of survey of the following described lands were officially filed in the Oregon State Office, Portland, Oregon, on March 17,

Willamette Meridian

Washington

- T. 23 N., R. 13 W., accepted February 10,
- T. 30 N., R. 30 E., accepted February 10, 2003

The plats of survey of the following described lands were officially filed in the Oregon State Office, Portland, Oregon, May 5, 2003.

Oregon

T. 34 S., R. 7 W., accepted March 21, 2003

T. 15 S., R. 6 W., accepted April 18, 2003

T. 33 S., R. 11 W., accepted April 29, 2003 T. 33 S., R. 10 W., accepted April 29, 2003

T. 34 S., R. 11 W., accepted April 29, 2003 T. 37 S., R. 2 E., accepted April 29, 2003

A copy of the plats may be obtained from the Public Room at the Oregon